

No. 18-2143

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

ELMORE LANDSFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

SILVIA COURTIER

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF TENLEY**

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

TEAM 219736
Counsels of Record

*Tenley Law Offices
100 Main Street
Capital City, Tenley 11111
(555) 555-5555*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Jurisdiction vi

Statement of the Case 1

 Summary of Facts 1

 Procedural History..... 3

Summary of the Argument 3

Argument..... 4

 I. **Respondent’s claim should be dismissed because she is a libel-proof plaintiff and further failed to establish she could be awarded damages.** 6

 a. *Respondent’s claim should be dismissed as a matter of law because she is a libel-proof plaintiff whose reputation could not stand to be further harmed by the challenged statements.* 6

 b. *Respondent’s defamation claim lacks the ability to award damages because she failed to establish that the challenged statements caused her actual harm.* . 10

 II. **Lansford’s statements were rhetorical hyperbole because they had the “general tenor of rhetorical speech” and employed “loose, figurative, or hyperbolic language.”** 13

 a. *Lansford’s single article was made in the context of responding to a political opponent, and therefore has the general tenor of rhetorical speech.*..... 13

 b. *The statement by Lansford used phrasing that is widely perceived as “loose, figurative, or hyperbolic language.”* 17

 c. *Lansford’s opinion cannot be actionable as defamation because it does not rely on undisclosed defamatory facts.* 21

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	5
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	4
<i>Greenbelt Co-op. Publ'g Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 1091 (1987).....	6
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'n, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	7
<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masson v. The New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	7
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4, 5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	13

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Brown-Baumbach v. B&B Auto., Inc.</i> , 437 F. App'x 129 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Cardillo v. Doubleday & Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986).....	6, 9
<i>Lamb v. Rizzo</i> , 391 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2004)	6, 9
<i>Lane v. Salazar</i> , 911 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2002).	17, 20
<i>Schnare v. Ziessow</i> , 104 F. App'x 847 (4th Cir. 2004).	14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009).	13, 17
<i>Standing Comm. on Discipline of U.S. Dist. Court v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 2015).	17
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Austl.</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995).	5

DISTRICT COURT CASES

Clifford v. Trump,
339 F. Supp. 3d 915 (C. D. Cal. 2018). 14, 15, 16

Ello v. Singh,
531 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 4, 12

Ford v. Clement,
834 F. Supp. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 1993). 4, 12

Green v. Cosby,
138 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D. Mass. 2015) 14, 17

Logan v. Dist. Of Columbia,
447 F.Supp. 1328 (D. D.C. 1978). 9

Simmons Ford, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
516 F.Supp. 742 (S.D.N.Y. 1981). 7, 8

Sims-Felton v. Hegedus,
No. 11-4923 (NLH)(AMD), 2013 WL 1844512 (D.N.J. April 30, 2013)..... 13

STATE COURT CASES

Bentley v. Bunton,
94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002)..... *passim*

Brian v. Richardson,
87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995). 21

Calafiore v. Kiley,
303 A.D. 2d 816 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003). 10

Holy Temple First Church of God in Christ v. City of Hudson,
17 A.D. 3d 947 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) 10

Imperial Apparel, Ltd. v. Cosmo’s Designer Direct, Inc.,
227 Ill. 2d 381 (2008). 17, 18, 19, 20

In Re Lipsky,
460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015)..... 14

In Re Tracy,
391 S.C. 51 (2010). 19

Lieberman v. Gelstein,
80 N.Y.2d 429 (2004) 10, 11, 12

Matts v. Borba,
37 P. 159 (Cal. 1894). 11

O’Hearon v. Hansen,
409 P.3d 85 (Utah 2017). 19

Rehak Creative Services v. Witt,
404 S.W.3d 716 (Tex. App. Ct. 2013). *passim*

Schaecher v. Bouffault,
290 Va. 83 (2015). 13

Sharratt v. Hickey,
20 A.D. 3d 734 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005). 10

Yeagle v. Collegiate Times,
255 Va. 293 (1998). 13, 17

STATUTES

735 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/2-615 (1982)..... 19
N.Y. CIVIL RIGHTS LAW § 77 (1963)..... 10
TENLEY CODE ANN. § 5-1-704 (2019)..... 3
TENLEY CODE ANN. § 5-1-704 (a) (2019). 5
TENLEY CODE ANN. § 5-1-705 (b) (2019). 5
Texas Citizens Participation Act, TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. § 27.003 (West 2011)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 CHRISTOPHER ERNST, BALDWIN'S OH. PRAC. TORT L. § 40:292..... 4, 6
DAVID MARDER, *Libel Proof Plaintiffs-Rabble Without A Cause*,
67 B.U. L. REV. 993 (1987) 6, 7, 9
Defamatory Statement, BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 5
Doodling, Societal Leech, URBAN DICTIONARY (Aug. 25, 2019, 12:05 PM),
<https://www.urbandictionary.com/define.php?term=Societal%20leech>. 19
Entries, URBAN DICTIONARY,
<https://www.urbandictionary.com>..... 19
No Fear Shakespeare: King Lear, p. 118 (2003),
https://www.sparknotes.com/nofear/shakespeare/lear/page_118/. 20
Pimp, MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (Online Ed. 2019). 20
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 570 *et. seq.* 10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 571 11
William Perkins, *Political Insults You Didn't Learn About in History Class*,
THE COLUMBUS DISPATCH (Apr. 8, 2016),
<https://www.dispatch.com/article/20160408/NEWS/304089699>..... 20
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, KING LEAR ACT 2 SC. 4..... 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. Amend. I..... 4, 5, 13
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV..... 4
